▪ Borrowing base determined by value of above ground,

mission critical assets and accounts receivable

▪ Priced at SOFR + 250–325 bps(3)

▪ Minimal restrictive covenants: (i) maximum 2.5x first

lien leverage ratio and (ii) minimum interest coverage

of 2.0x

̶ 8.625% senior secured 2L notes with covenant light

restrictions

̶  Ability to pay preferred distributions if net leverage is

below 4.5x

̶ Ability to pay common distributions if net leverage is

below 4.0x

Recent Actions and Commentary

Note: SMC quarterly recourse debt balances include capital leases, which are not shown on the SMC

capitalization table. As of 9/30/2024.

(1) Reflects historical financials of Summit Investments at face value. Pro forma for $114 million of 8.50%

Senior Secured Notes due 2026 that were redeemed on October 15, 2024.

(2) Credit metrics calculated per SMC’s ABL Revolving Credit Facility as pertinent. 09/30/24 revolver

availability net of $0.8 million letters of credit. Pro forma total leverage ratio of 3.8x excludes the $21

million contingent consideration representing the present value of the Tall Oak earnout. Pro forma

leverage including the contingent consideration was 3.9x.

(3) Applicable margin is determined by Total Net Leverage Ratio and ranges from 2.50% to 3.25%.

(4) Reflects drawn amounts under the $500mm ABL facility. Pro forma for Tall Oak Acquisition completed

on December 2, 2024.

SMC Corp. Family Credit Ratings (as of October 2024)

S&P Moody’s Fitch

B+ (Stable) B2 (Stable) B- (Positive)

Strong Focus and Track Record of Balance Sheet Enhancement

Debt Maturity Schedule

ABL(4)Secured Notes

($ in millions) Status Quo(1) Tall Oak Pro Forma

9/30/24 Adjustment 9/30/24

Cash $24 $24

ABL Revolving Credit Faciliity (Due July 2029) 150 155 305

8.625% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes (Due Oct 2029) 575 575

Total Debt $725 $880

Total Debt, net of Cash $701 $856

Series A Preferred Stock 107 107

Recourse Obligations, net of Cash $808 $963

Selected Credit Metrics(2):

1st Lien Leverage Ratio 0.8x 1.3x

Secured Leverage Ratio 4.6x 3.8x

Total Leverage Ratio 4.6x 3.8x

Revolver Availability $349 $194

Liquidity 373 218

Double E Related:

Subsidiary Series A Preferred Units $131 $131

Permian Transmission Credit Facility (Due Jan 2028) 133 133

28

Reportable Segment Adjusted EBITDA

(1) We define segment adjusted EBITDA as total revenues less total costs and expenses, plus (i) other income, (ii) our proportional adjusted EBITDA for equity method investees, (iii) depreciation and amortization, (iv)

adjustments related to MVC shortfall payments, (v) adjustments related to capital reimbursement activity, (vi) unit-based and noncash compensation, (vii) impairments and (viii) other noncash expenses or losses, less

other noncash income or gain.

(2) Includes our proportional share of adjusted EBITDA for Ohio Gathering, subject to a one-month lag.  We define proportional adjusted EBITDA for our equity method investees as the product of (i) total revenues less total